,V,f"
Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2178
proposals
Name of Company Company number
Acacia Timber Construction Limited 05137992
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry
[fuil name of cour] 1655 of 2008

Insert full
(a’a,"‘ieaddre;‘sa(g“s(";? | (a) Jeremy Nicholas Bleazard

administrator(s}) XL Business Solutions
1* Floor
2-4 Market Street
Cleckheaton
BD19 5AJ

* Delet licabl
eiele as applesble attach a copy of my proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 15 December 2008

yd

Signe /0”‘\/

Admjrigirator(s)

Dated 1 ecember 2008

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact X 609;:0 o5 30’{»)\.

information in the box opposite but if

you do, it will help Companies House lg" ICl(w( 9 - (¢ Mawer LS‘(

to contact you if there is a query on the

form. The contact information that you ( (el ipentond pgi)(q Sﬁ(ff Tel

give will be visible to searchers of the
public record

DX Number DX Exchange

fhen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of

ompanies at:
“ I“ ‘Il llm I”I II II “WI m l‘l ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050
ardiff
*AXV02551*
AdT 244

19/12/2008
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY




Rule 2.35 Form 2.20B

Acacia Timber Construction Limited (In Administration)

In the Leeds District Registry
Company Number: 05137992
Court Case Number: 1655 of 2008

NOTICE OF A MEETING OF CREDITORS

Notice is hereby given by Jeremy Nicholas Bleazard, who is licensed by the Insolvency
practitioners Association, the Administrator, that a meeting of creditors of Acacia Timber
Construction Limited (In Administration)(“the Company”), registered office at 1* Floor, 2-4
Market Street, Cleckheaton, BD19 5AJ, is to be held as follows:

Venue: 1% Floor, 2-4 Market Street, Cleckheaton, BD19 5AJ
Date: 29 December 2008
Time: 10.15 am

The meeting is an inifial creditors meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986. **

(1) To consider, and if thought fit, to approve the Staternent of Proposals as
Administrator under paragraph 49 of the Schedule.

(2) To consider whether or not {o establish a creditors’ committee.
(3) To authorise the Administrators remuneration,
(4) Any other business.

The Administrator invites you to attend this meeting. The proxy form should be completed
and returned to XL Business Solutions, 1% Floor, 2-4 Market Street, Cleckheaton, BD19 5AJ
by 12.00 noon on the business day prior to the meeting, if you cannot attend the meeting and
wish to be represented. In order to be entitled to vote at the meeting under Rule 2.38 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, you must give to details in writing of your claim. A
Proof of Debt form is enclosed for this purpose and should be completed and sent to the
offices of XL Business Solutions, no later than 12.00 noon on the business day prior to the
meeting.

Bleazard
dministrator

15 December 2008

A copy of the Administrators proposals are attached :

LUMPFANIES FUUSE




Acacia Timber Construction Limited
— In Administration
Company Number: 05137992

Administrator’s Proposals

Report prepared by XL Business Solutions Limited. Registered Office: 1% Floor, 2-4 Market Street, Cleckheaton, BD19 5AJ
Registered in Engtand 5288945




Acacia Timber Construction Limited — In Administration (the Company)

Administrator's Proposals

Contents

Statutory Information

2 Background to the Administration

3 Administration Strategy

4 Assets

5 Administrator's Receipts and Payments from 21 Octcber 2008 to 15 December 2008

6 Financial position of the Company

7 Administrator's Remuneration

8 Estimated Outcome

9 Next Report

10 Meeting of Creditors

11 Proposals

Appendices

A Receipts and Payments Account from 21 October 2008 to 15 December 2008

B Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 15 December
2008.

C Estimated Outcome Statement as at 15 December 2008

D Time Analysis for the period 21 October 2008 to 15 December 2008

E A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

F Additional Information in relation to Administrators’ fees pursuant to Statement of

Insolvency Practice No 9




Statutory Information

1.1 The Company’s registered number is 05137992

1.2 The former trading address of the Company was Unit 1 & 2, Chapel
Hill, Huddersfield, HD1 3EH.

1.3 The registered office of the company has been changed to c/o XL
Business Solutions Limited, 1* Floor, 2-4 Market Street, Cleckheaton,
BD19 5AJ.

1.4 Details of the Company’s directors over the past three years are

detailed overleaf together with details of the Company’s shareholders

Jonathan McMulion 26/05/2004 100

Julie McMulion 20111107 17/06/2008 100
| Defeeppeined D resiyaed

Background to the Administration

21 The company was incorporated on 26 May 2004 and the principal
activity of the company was manufacturing wood products.

2.2 The company commenced to trade and initially did well securing a
number of contracts.

2.3 The company continued to grow and secured larger contracts making
timber frames for buildings. The director managed to tender and win
contracts for Travelodge Hotels amongst others.

2.4 The company undertock 3 contracts, however, in excess of £86,000
was held back by the developer. The company tried to recover these
monies but was unsuccessful in doing so. This had a major impact
on the company’s cash flow.

2.5 To add to the company’s problems the current economic downturn
began to take effect with a number of contracts being delayed or
shelved entirely.

2.6 This caused further cash flow problems for the company. The
director made a number of staff redundant in an attempt to reduce
overheads. In addition, he tried to secure further works but sufficient
could not be obtained.

27 The director of the company decided to place it into Administration.

2.8 As a result, Jeremy Nicholas Bleazard was appointed Administrator
of the Company on 21 October 2008.

29 The application for the appointment of an Administrator was made by
the director.




26

Jeremy Nicholas Bleazard, is licensed to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners’ Association.

2.7 The Court reference number is 1655 of 2008.

28 The Company's main centre of operations is based in the United
Kingdom. The EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply
to the Administration. The proceedings are main proceedings as
defined by Article 3 of those Regulations.

29 The Administrator of the Company must perform his functions with the
purpose of achieving the following objective:

. Rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

. Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whele than would
be likely if the Company were wound up {without first being in Administration);
or

. Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or

preferential creditors.

Further information on the pursuance of the above objective is detailed in the next

section.
3 Administration strategy
Initial Actions

3.1 The company was placed into Administration in order to complete the
work in progress. A decision was taken to trade the company on in
Administration for a short period of time to finalise the outstanding
contracts

3.2 Following the appointment, it quickly became apparent that no further
work could be done on 1 of the sites, as the main contractor was
unwilling to pay for future work, as he believed he had overpaid on
the contract.

3.3 The other contract was finalised over the week following the
Administration appointment, resulting in further realisations of
£16,000

4 Assets
Book Debts

4.1 The company's records indicate £132,070 is due to the company.
Included in this figure is £86,070, which was held back by the main
contractors. The company had instructed Adjudicators to assist in the
collection of 1 of these debts. Following my appointment, | have
instructed solicitors to collect all of these debts.

Retentions .

4.2 The company are owed 3 retention payments totalling £25,528. |
have been notified that 1 of these will not be paid. The remaining 2
are not yet due.

VAT Refund
43 The company submitted a VAT return prior to my appointment

indicating a VAT refund was due, Subsequently, HM Revenue &
Customs have inspected the records of the company and have raised
a number of queries. At present, they are indicating no refund will be
made.

Plant & Machinery

44

Upon my appointment, | instructed Walker Singleton to realise the
company’s chattel assets. These assets have been sold by tender
auction. At present, my agent is holding the proceeds of sale.




Cash at Bank
4.5

immediately prior to my appointment, a debtor paid an outstanding
debt due to the company. | have realised the cash at bank of
£24,550.98

5 Administrator’s receipts and payments

5.1

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period
from the date of the Administrator's appointment to 21 October 2008
is attached as Appendix A.

6 Financial position of the Company

6.1

6.2

A Statement of the Company’s Affairs has been requested from Mr J
McMullon on 22 October 2008. To date, these have not been
received.

Attached, as Appendix B is a summary of the Estimated Financial
Position of the Company as at 21 October 2008, together with a list of
creditors and details of security held by them.

7 Administrator’s remuneration

71

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

It is proposed that the remuneration of the Administrator will be fixed
by reference to time spent by him and his staff in managing the
Administration, in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency
Practice No.8 issued by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals. A copy of the Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees
is attached as Appendix E.

The Administrators time costs at 15 December 2008 are £13,962. |
have attached as Appendix D a Time Analysis in accordance with the
provisions of SIP9, which provides details of the aclivity costs
incurred by staff grade to the above date. | propose drawing fees in
accordance with the proposals outlined in section 10.

In addition, disbursements of £230.80 have been incurred by this firm
when handling this matter. The disbursements remain outstanding.
A summary of these disbursements is as follows

Bordereau £125.00
Mileage @ 40p / mile £100.80
Company Search £ 500

Attached is additional information in relation to our policy on staffing,
the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current
charge-out rates by staff grade.

The majority of time has been spent on the statutory administration
and general administration of the case.

8 Estimated outcome

8.1

7.2

7.3

An estimate of the outcome of the Administration as at 21 Qctober
2008 is shown as appendix C.

There are no secured creditors in this matter.

| have received a number of claims from the ex employees in respect
of outstanding wages and accrued holiday pay. These claims have
been forwarded to the Insolvency Service for processing. The
Insolvency Service would then have a claim which will rank
preferentially. 1 am waiting for the final claim, however, it is
anticipated that this claim would be approximately £10,000,




10

11

7.4

7.5

Next report

9.1

Based on the directors' Estimated Financial Position of the Company
the level of unsecured creditors is £366,770.56.

As can be seen from the estimated outcome statement referred to
above a dividend to creditors is dependent on further book debt
realisations and any realisations made from the VAT refund

The Administrator is required to provide a progress report within one
month of the end of the first six months of the Administration.

Meeting of creditors

9.1

Proposals

1.1

11.6

10.7

10.8

An initial meeting of the Company's creditors is being convened to
approve the Administrators proposals. The meeting is to be held on
29 December 2008 at 10.00am at the offices of XL Business
Solutions Limited, 1% Floor, 2-4 Market Street, Cleckheaton, BD19
5AJ.

It is proposed that the Administrator continues to manage the affairs
of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration.
In the circumstances it is proposed that:-

The Administrator do all such other things and generally exercise all
of his powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory
purpose of the Administration.

That the creditors consider establishing a Creditors’ Committee and
that if any such Committee is formed they be authorised to sanction
any proposed act on the part of the Administrator without the need to
report back to a further meeting of creditors generally, to include
making any decision about the most appropriate exit route from the
Administration.

Under Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency (Amendments) Rules 2003, and
in the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the remuneration of the
Administrator be fixed by reference to time properly given by him and
his staff in attending to matters arising from the Administration,

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, issued by
the Association of Business Recovery Professionals the Administrator
is authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds are available
on account of his time costs. A creditors’ guide to fees is attached.

When all assets have been realised, and if there are no funds
available to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors, | propose
filing a notice pursuant to part 84 of Schedule B1 together with my
final progress report at Court and with the Registrar of Companies for
the dissolution of the Company. | shall send copies of these
documents to the Company and its creditors. The appointment will
end following the registration of the notice by the Register of
Companies. .

If sufficient funds become or likely to become available to enable a
distribution to unsecured creditors to take the necessary steps to put
the Company into creditors' voluntary liquidation;

If creditors’ voluntary liquidation is deemed appropriate, the
Administrator be permitted to seek the appointment of J N Bleazard
as liquidator of Acacia Timber Construction Limited without any




further recourse to creditors. In accordance with paragraph 83(7) and
Rule 2.117(3), creditors may nominate a different person as the
proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the
receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved,

10.9 The Administrator will be discharged from liability under Paragraph
98(3) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon
his appointment as Administrators’ ceasing to have effect.

Should you require any further information relating to this report please do not hesitate to
contact me.

For and on behalf of
Acacia Timber Construction Limited

J N Bleazard
Administrator




RECEIPTS
Insurance Refund

Cash at Bank
CITB Refund

PAYMENTS
Indirect Labour

Statutory Advertising
Vat Receivable

Balance In Hand

Acacia Timber Construction Limited
{In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
21 October 2008 to 15 December 2008

Total (£)

1,203.00
24,550.98
8,320.31

34,074.29

1,050.00
118.30
20.71

1,189.01
32,885.28

34,074.29




Acacia Timber Construction Limited
{In Administration)

Estimated Final Position
At 21 Octoberber 2008

Book Value
£
Assets
Book Debts 132,070
Retentions 25,528
VAT Refund 29,400
Plant & Machinery 20,000
Cash at Bank 24,550

Assets available for
Preferential Creditors

Less Preferential Creditors

Available to Floating Charge Creditor
Less Floating Charge Creditor
Available to non preferential creditors
Non Preferential Creditors

Trade and Expense

Anticipated Deficit

Appendix B

Realised/
Estimated
to Realise
£
66,000
10,000
7.500
24,550
108,050
10,000
98,050
98,050
366,770
268,720



SCrER
00°56¢'92
LE'vLB
v8'642°0L
SBTLE
OE'9EL
BE'62
\Z'ozy
9e'v9e
00’859
000
852166
Z'6rE
96°021
000
FLZEYL
€Zorr'ez
GZ'6E
05'E6'Z
L081E'T
(VA T4
69°L9
or'1ge
05291'8
er'ove
S2°9vT
BG'IGY
867021
0Lv0e
00’0
Go'l6
79252
§i'e62
92’022
§2'e69
054829
€5°Zye'9E
6468

002 uoisiap

a)eq aunjeubig

X08 618 ‘Aajsweg ‘voueQ ‘peoy Asjsweg ‘anuan) ssauishg uoped ‘0l Hun
HI6 ¥XH 'XEJIeH ‘PUBUIRIS 'PBOY PUBIUIEIS LLE

JHE €1 'ANQEMAQ ‘NIiH IN0IS ‘B0RBLB] iH INCDS *ISNOH SOKJUIH
XQS 13 'UOPUQT 183LS BPRURD | ‘Oid YN SSULBH Jeing 0/

I8 Zhdm ‘Angsmaq ‘uojBaysiied '18a)s MaN ‘siiyy PEaH aiioH ‘D wun
Qe L OH 'PIusISppNy "alebsuaany g

¥39 60H ‘UMiwioH 'As|ucH ‘eue BuoT ‘syom esudiaiug

79 LGH 2AYSHI0A 1S3/ “PlousIsppnl '18ansg Japiy 62

LIE LOH "2AYSYI0A 153p) ‘PIOYSISPPNH ‘PEOY BUOIDIA 181 'S IuN)

ZHZ 1 QH ‘SISO 1S8AL ‘PIBUSISPPNH 18815 UBIH p1

LHY 9108 ‘A9|buig ‘uspleH 'peoy UspieH FEZ 'SPUelpoom

1d} 90H "aaysyop 1sapy ‘asnoyfing ‘peoy ebepiuby ‘asnoy uosiqg

Zd9 LOH 'IYSHOA JSaM, 'PIBYSIappnY ‘AB|dSY ‘pECY Mmalpuy 1S

SAl IS dauseyDd Hodyoig "elebsialed 1S 18-59

MSZ 9Ad ‘OJ1] 'saioiuB|D 'IST JeISNPU| PIBYYINOS ‘88| BUBISIEBUM |

HAML £79 '8iysiaisaonoyn) 1aisaousl) 153 |BLSNPU| DUBT BAOT ‘PEOY LUOSUD)IAA |
ASZ LXH '8JIUSHIOA 1S8M ‘XEJIEH '188NS SOy

VXt 0170 "QIUSHI0A YUON ‘puowidly ‘peoy ybnoiog ‘sBuipiing uosdung e wun
MHE 128 ‘Aajsuweg ‘uoieD 483 [RLISNPU| UBIBED ‘PeoY uoIglY

ANV £0H PIaysIappny ‘aBpLgsuNN ‘peoy pieAue] 'a1eis [eUSNPU] pRAUBY “prl BN
QaNZ 2157 'spagn ‘Aejuty ‘peoy [euer) ‘9snoH awydeBosday

THI PEAD MM e HOOIGIR | ‘SAUQ BUSLIY

D96 GPIN 1a1sayDuepy 'UoHSUY "SAQIS) POOMIBRY ¢

181 86HQ 'wewnq ‘ajua) Bujssadoly

Md9 60H “UMGIOH "AsjunH ‘peoY pealypoops ‘'syom abiplig

0d9 60H "YBYWIoH ‘ASJUOH ‘BSNoH LMOMBN

SDZ 9aH “esnoyBisg "Joopioalg ‘peOY PUE||T *ajEIST (BUISNPL) BUIA

56 94X0 “Ainqueg 'Jegq 1SS €

11t 128 ‘Plawaug ysieweyiy ‘oS0 apig Aaj g

ANO Z1 38 "PIOJPEIQ I00) MO 'Pe0) LOWILISY “Yed SSAUISNE JOOW MO ‘g 1N
MY pLAM ‘Baysdoiys ‘YuouBplg Y1eang Asjsi ‘esnoy jenien

NDE LOH "BILSYIO A ISIMN 'PIBYSISPPPNH 'PEOY POOMYSOT £0L-66

DS6 ¥ZS7 MYSHOA N USISEOPR | ‘)ST [BU)SNPU| PEOY UOHEIS '6S L JIun

ZH: LZAS "sAmod '|joodysiam ‘eang peosg g ‘02 g seuop shwg o
809 60

P saunponig yoa]- awelq4

PN yoa] swely

P} lueld afiiogy

PIT 494

BuypueH |exueyoey d'0 4

P dsung

P JuLg Bsudiaiug

PIT syoruppod 413

abeney sa3

g uojey

P Ausuiyoeyy Buppompooy, 83l siuuag
P17 SuUoNensU) uosi

PN Sagesods|q unsiq

P we|UE]

GOUEL 4 BDI0AU] e501)

spnpoid Buiping usyno

U_Q LWQE.C. CBEU

MmN sanddng ssauisng syuspon
P UoldnUASUOY YHojuIng
PI{SdW) 1oquu} jpuoyongsuo)
Pi} %seues|)

P {sioA) 5°0D

P ses) Joe)

P)7 el Joquil) Jor

PN spuesend 39

19

m J3BAA m:_._nw |etneN ajudig
P saviyoepw ssausng janeg
{sppny) seyddng fewisnpu| ddeg
SSIRID0SSY whm..s_dq

mvu_awm WOE_._; nvy

PE1 yoep Buppompoon esld uely
SHRR0SSY 8|07 Apuy

S22 G Uaug Bubsstlly
sBuixi4 g 51001 DOV

P17 Sleuiseq paoueapy

P17 S888NIY JOOY O Y

SUIYOBY SSBUISNY WOdY

P17 suonnjog ssauisng X




VE'9ET'YE
E£F'SYZ'0L
000
:{arad!
29'159'L
8L'€LE'T
zo'esL's
16'9z¢e
00'54
00°00L
SL80V'Z
SI'LBB'C
¥a'ezo'vL
00'000'01
00°05€'2
08728
vlgip'al
89°916'EY
85153
68'24€'S
05285
Z6'G6L'L
P XA Y4
19'286')
Z1ogs'al
oLoLs
05'v€9
gLZbt
00'552
88°695
€Y'l
P8°0Z
00'0
BOBPL'C
£6'05P'¥1
or' o5t
£LBEP'T
19'682

00°Z vorsiap

9jeQ ainjeubig

V9 60H "YHYWI(oH *Adjuoy ‘sfieres) [eiuas

A8 §tv0 ‘Hodliel ‘Aquaty ‘peoy uoiBupiiom

18T 90H '8aySHIOA 180p "asnoybug \eang Ay |

d1E 0LYM 'SUBjaH IS "Peoy 100S3ud “HEd BIpuexaly ‘Buiping episaye

1N 6N9 "weywe ‘Aep, pnyboq ‘asnoy susydeis g

OHE 8.8 "yuomwe | "Wi0d [BUIRJED) ‘Peoy J8)SayIuI

H3E L OH "2UYSHOA ‘Piaysiappny ‘JIH ladeys

MAE £QH ‘plelisIappny ‘sueing ‘syuop suspualo

192 9QH ‘esnoybug Yeens Auey |

809 218 'uolog e abuo | ‘snuaay suoq 4z

Xdl 0lND ‘ABLNS ‘WEYWES ‘SPUES BYL ‘IBUI7) SSBLISNG uued Apueg

909 LOH ‘PIBLSIappNY ‘peOY SpasT |

OdZ 0ZdN ‘HodMma »20(] IpUEXS[y ‘PEOY ABM 1S9

ASDS 1718 'UOlIOg ‘UDJesH *BsO|D PIRLINN |

8N LXH "XeJIIEH ‘PBOY MBN UD|IR< *SYOM HO|[Rd JUNOW 2-G

OHI £E3N 1BoM B BUAL ‘SDIBIYS LINOS *PEOY [RIIBHILO:

ML6 2110 '9lepyooy ‘peoy Isiiymaq £9i

FHY 9ES ‘Bl PoA yinog 'A3jsuieq ‘peays|zey ‘9snoH uoneis

VY6 SAH 'pipusiappny ‘Asjdsy ‘PEOY PloyayeA ‘asNoH anwwion

SQL 0208 "slIiH ssaD 'peoy uoidniS 1S3 Buipes) ajepioow ‘W Uy

MQ9 LI XS ‘euysay ‘playsataaeyy ‘sjebiajsay) ‘asnoy Aeumelal |

32 2497 'spaa ‘e uoigly “ped UoKIY ‘anue) SSeUISNg SUBAT f U

SA¥ 60H ‘PIRYSIDPPNY WEL[BYY "BUBT BIMOU)|

NSE 130 ‘Aquag je8ng uaeny

Hdl 098 ‘auysis|saniop ‘aacifisticig ‘aue jooung pjo ‘weq pigipe

QHE LOH "USWIOA 1SBA) ‘PIRUSISPPNH '1B3.S YUTd 'SHIOA 18818 ypty

ArG PAS 'anysdoiys ‘wapy 'peOY uojsy

H¥0 SQH 'PlRYsIsppnH ‘Aeiperg ‘peoy sBpugaujo)

Mdl 93a ‘snysiqiaq *swnoqysy ‘uajseuBol *asnoj ajepbuisien

GHE LOH 'SAYSpeA ‘pIBYsIepENH '18alS UHIL "SI0 plosisaud

edg “2uojanieg “essuuel £4280 ($1010Q 3. Id ) 22-¢9 WBIES)

IdE 1O ‘PIeUsIapPAH ‘PoomyI0T ‘peoy PooMyIT €5

ISt ZLNG ‘%@ssng 15aa ‘Buiypoa ‘pecy uoibulleg ‘asnoy sbipug uojBuwing ‘Asuaajosu| g jLawsngug 1980
NSZ 6OH "BIUSHIOL 1SA "YUYWIOH ‘SBIOYNI0IE "B d [BLISNPU| SBI04N00E 'Z 11uf)
M8 2640 ‘uebicewes piy ‘pualipug ‘uluawuiig ‘ajeis3 Bujper) meblagy
THS YQH "IUSHIOA 1S3 “PIBUSIBPPNH oo PUBISOL) ‘PEOY J00L00WN0E|] 8F |
HHO LMD 'yoma|ppin 'uCISop "aue] uoya) ‘wuey efpug

QSP 28N ¥es8|ppuy llPUines Sjed pu) usisep jeaus) 'Aep Buossulry 6z esnoy WPBIY

P17l UDg 2 BSNOYIOOK WO )

P (raqu | } Buonsuuy seweoyy
{(;mawBuz svag) 1o ©'s

P {wayuon} sesuey auy Apaadg
PN BIEMOS Weansang
ai-Buong uesdung

pi1 siseuIbu] sia)eg

P Siueaugng oylusIng

uay| r uaydag

ueBoH ueag

$a21n3ag Bupaswbug Joowysny
sanuaD aay spidey

P S1INPOLA 15810 ISIBL4
SAIRS UOIONNSUOT) Wdd
SaJIAIBG DHEINGUY dulUuS
P Hodsues | J0j0p SWNOGSE
P11 5901d8S Aauior NN
PIBUSS0ID ‘AN

I00AN

o wiominy

91d ROOS UelINY

P11 N Buyoo L 7y

PIT {eoU81 uomen

PI] sweye)

AUl aue] pagApe

Py 82ues4 stnon

AIsuog g uuS o r

P pe(D ainjanyg jseweser
uosanaq gT

P 00 Bu3 xapy

WS ESuUDd SBUISRPUY)

S30IABG (29110217 spuadspy;
SWIDISNY) 7 8nusasy K

P11 Asujor pjeyssoppny

PIN BlugI4 J3qWI L ¥OOqioH

P11 Alunoag sapoyy g (1eH

P BueN Aeles w3 ©

aud mcow ] m:EmI d'd

P17 suonjog sseuisng x




95'042'99€

£Z'6ZL
OL'GES'9
S4°601
08164,
YOE0P
20044
00¥6L'y
SZ'051'T
000
Lreva'sl
£0'BOL
0108¥'S
BYIELE
2o'til
00°L86

9eQ

Buyelo] sauuz 16

007 uojsIan

ZSZ 1¥Q "Pprogie ‘sue playyeo ‘sndweg sue pleYNeEQ *

sinjeubig

NAL ZOH ‘PIBYSIBPPNH ‘PEOY SN ZGG "asNoH pienbues

ANy ENS 'UOPUIMG DyBd Ssaulsng Bluugjug 'peoy Aempey ‘@snoH apsyL
NOE +GH "PIRYSISPPNH 13845 YL Wiad Buiyepy oy ‘apISISIEA GOZ
HAZ 95 ‘PIBWBUS '08¥E X0 Od ‘lOAuCD Bpai)

Dd6 478 'uojjog ‘uouala ‘pecy WNgOR|g ‘U0 FEISUNG

SM 0£3d "NOHON "uuk sBuy 153 Buipes) yompuey peoy Agsaljoy

Nug #N3 1sweg ‘Haweq jsex ‘aqua) ssauisng WUy LE-42

MdZ LOH "sieBoueH ‘peay (JewuI0D *asnoH JOSPUIA,

104 6nS ‘Aaung ‘weyuied ‘Aepm pnyboq '9snoy suayds)g 1S 10014 18I
OXZ LE3N "I2ap) g SUAL "Winqgap 1S3 pui amapag vz Jiun

S5 8157 'spaa "YuojsioH ‘aue] ejefpecig Loz

HHE LOH 'PIBYSISPPNH 'PeOy (Y Susant) Hped sng pAowen ¢ N

aae 0470 'B1epY2eY ‘poamAaH '19a4g Joow il Buuds g 1un

288 v(8 "pIojpelg ‘axApralsie '8SNoH ooy |

Bl SNYSZ 8y

S131UN0Y) U[-0437

P11 Suidelg jewsnpu) yoe|g Sunoy
s3l|ddng Buibeyaed Ty

UCIBINSUL USLEA

P11 sBurping meysiep

P $1npoid ySA

P11 BuyaauBuy sjueynsuon Jusaip
M SWIBAG XSUSA

P dnais uopjay

P Swdishs ssu )

SWBysAS aluyy

(p3yssappnyy) sisieoads Jaquut
uLopaquI |

auoy)

P diysiaupied 1awjed ayy

P17 suonnjog ssauisng X




Acacia Timber Construction Limited

{In Administration)

Estimated Qutcome Statement

At 15 December 2008

Assets

Book Debts
Retentions

Plant & Machinery
VAT refund

Cash at bank

Administration Expenses
Administrators Fees to date
Administrators costs to completion
Agents fees

Solicitors Fees

Statutory Expenses

Assets available for
Preferential Creditors

Less Preferential Creditors

Available to Floating Charge Creditor
Less Floating Charge Creditor
Available to non preferential creditors
Non Preferential Creditors

Trade and Expense

Realised to Date
£

Total to be
Realised

£

66,000
10,000
7,500

24,550

13,862
10,000
2,500
10,000
400

108,050

36,862
71,188
10,000

61,188

61,188

366,770

305,582

Appendix B




Acacia Timber Construction Limited

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period: 21/10/08..15/12/08

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager F?:Qgsiﬁ;::rs gi:i;:tngt:ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (£} ;gr{akg;e hourly
Administration & planning 9.50 0.00 210 0.00 11.60 1,962.00 169.14
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0o 0.00 0.00
Realisations of assets 28.00 0.00 0.50 0.00 28.50 5,100.00 178.95
Trading 10.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 i0.50 1,890.00 180.00
Credilors 16.50 0.00 17.00 a.0e 33150 501000 149.55
Case specific matters 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Hours 84.50 0.00 19.60 000 84.10 13,962.00 166.02
Total Fees Claimed 0.00




Appendix D

A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees England and Wales
Introduction

1.1 When a company goes into administration the costs of the
proceedings are paid out of its assets. The creditors, who hope
eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore
have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the
remuneration of the insclvency practitioner appointed to act as
administrator. The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by
providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the
administrator’s fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be
aware of their rights under the legislation to approve and monitor fees
and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of Administration

1.2 Administration is a procedure which places a company under the
control of an insolvency practitioner and the protection of the court in
order to achieve one or more of the following statutery purposes:

Rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would
be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration);
or

Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

Administration may be followed by a company voluntary arrangement,
liguidation, dissclution or survival of the Company.

The Creditors’ Committee

1.3 The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of
3 and a maximum of 5 members. One of the functions of the
committee is to determine the basis of the administrator’s
remuneration. The committee is established at the meeting of
creditors, which the administrator is required to hold within 10 weeks
of the commencemnent of the administration to consider his proposals
(subject to certain conditions). The administrator must call the first
meeting of the committee within 8 weeks of its establishment, and
subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed
by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one,
or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The
committee has the power to summon the administrator to attend
before it and provide such information as it may require.

Fixing the administrator's fees

1.4 The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is set out in Rule
2.106 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, which states that it
shall be fixed either:

as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to
deal with, or

by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in
attending to matters arising in the administration;

Itis the for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of
these bases the remuneration is to be fixed, and if it is fixed as a percentage,
to fix the percentage to be applied. Rute 2.106 says that in arriving at its
decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters:

the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;




Appendix D

any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falis on the
administrator;

the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or
to have carried out, his duties; ‘

the value and nature of the property which the administrater has to deal with;

1.5 If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make
the'requisite determination, the administrator's remuneration may be
fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the
same matters as the committee would. If the remuneration is not
fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application
by the administrator.

What Information should be provided by the administrator?

1.6.1.

1.6.2.

1.6.3.

1.6 When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient
supporting information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement
as to whether the proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances
of the case. The nature and extent of the supporting information which should be
provided will depend on:

the nature of the approval being sought;

the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought;
and

the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement
to the terms on which he is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with
details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are
likely to be invelved on the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the
administration, he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments
account. Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the administrator should
disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in
the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information as
may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case.
The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the
administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the
exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain
statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no value for creditors) and to
establish that the time has been properly spent on the case. That assessment will
need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time
was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable
this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the administrator to
provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activily and grade of
staff. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will
be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to
insolvency practitioners on this subject. The guidance suggests the following areas
of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters




1.64.

Appendix D

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of
staff:

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected te include an outline
of the nature of the assignment and the administrator's own initial
assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors. To the extent
applicable it should also explain:

Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount
of time spent.

The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying
the request the administrator wishes to make.

The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to
agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee
drawing or fee agreement.

Any existing agreement about fees.

Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen,
how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to
review their fees.

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of
presentation should be proportionate to the size and complexity of the case.
In smaller cases not all categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst
further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide
details of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which
would normally be undertaken directly be an administrator or his staff.

1.7 After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held
before he has substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify
the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next report or circular to them. In
all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the amount of
remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution. Where the fee is
based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out
value to date and any material changes in the rates charged for the various grades
since the resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional
information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in
paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator
should provide the details set out in paragraph 5.1.4 above regarding the work
which has been sub-contracted out.

1.8 Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the
drawing of expenses or disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to
insolvency practitioners requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover
costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include
an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or
communication facilities provided by the administrator's own firm), they must be
disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration.




Appendix D

Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable
method of calculation and allocation.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

1.9 If a creditor believes that the administrator's rermuneration is too high
he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of the creditors (including
himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced. If
the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers
that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the
administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at
least 14 days before the hearing. Unless the court orders otherwise,
the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the
administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

1.10 If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the
creditors’ committee is insufficient he may request that it be increased
by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration
fixed by the committee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to
the court for it to be increased. If he decides to apply to the court he
must give at least 14 days' notice to the members of the creditors’
committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its
members to appear or be represented on the application. If there is
no committee, the administrator’s notice of his application must be
sent to such of the company's creditors as the court may direct, and
they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be
represented. The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense
of the administration.

Other matters relating to fees

1.11 Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between
themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportioned.
Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the
creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.
If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the
company, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’
committee, the creditors or the court.




Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees Pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

Policy
Detailed below is XL's policy in relation to:
Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
Professional advisors
Disbursements
1.1 Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the
skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Senior
and Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and on larger, more complex
cases, several Seniors/Assistants may be allocated to meet the demands of the
case.

With regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers in relation
to specific tasks on an assignment is charged. Only if there is a large block of time
incurred by a member of the secretarial team, e.g. report compilation and
distribution, do we seek to charge and recover our time in this regard.

We have not utilised the services of any subcontractors in this case.
1.2 Professicnal advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have
also indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is
subject to review on a regular basis.

RamelotBrofessionalfAdvisoy BasisloflzeeAitangement
Walker Morris (legal advice) Hourly rate & disbursements
Alexander Forbes (insurance) Premium rate dependant upon level of assets

Walker Singleton (valuation and disposal

advice) Hourly rate & dishursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform
this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our
fee arrangement with them.

1.3 Dishursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of
disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case
generally comprise of external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable
to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing,
room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These
disbursements can include costs incurred, which relate to payments due to
associated companies for the provision of services to the office holder. On this case
no costs have been incurred:



2

Charge-out rates

Partner:-

Partner 1

Manager:-
Senior Manager

Manager

Other Senior Professionals:-
Experience Senior

Senior

Administrator

Assistant

Assistants & Support Staff.-
Experienced Cashier

_Cashier

Assistant Cashier

Support

180.00

165.00
150.00

135.00
120.00
105.00

90.00

120.00
105.00
80.00

60.00

Appendix E

A schedule of XL charge-out rates effective from 1 January 2005 is as follows:




